Interest expense (income), net. income generated by our invested cash balances and

  Interest expense (income), net, consists primarily of

in-process research and development (IPRD) that had not yet reache

28

investments in marketable securities, offset by interest expense on our convertible senior notes, borrowings outstanding under our previous
senior credit facility, capital lease agreements and certain of our factoring agreements, as well as non-cash expenses associated with the
amortization of deferred financing costs resulting from the origination of our current and previous senior credit facilities and the issuance of
our convertible debt.

Provision for income taxes. We record provisions for income taxes on earnings generated by both our domestic and international operations.
Historically, our effective tax rates have varied from our statutory tax rates primarily due to research and development credits, changes in
estimates related to our valuation allowances recorded against our net deferred tax assets, and the recognition of non-cash, stock-based
compensation expense, a significant portion of which may not be deductible under U.S. and foreign tax regulations.

Results of Operations

Comparison of the year ended December 31, 2008 to the year ended December 31, 2007

The following table sets forth, for the periods indicated, our results of operations expressed as dollar amounts (in thousands) and as
percentages of net sales:

 Year Ended December 31,

 2008  2007

 Amount  % of Sales  Amount  % of Sales

Net sales   $ 465,547  100.0 %  $ 386,850  100.0 %
Cost of sales 134,377  28.9 %  108,407  28.0 %
Cost of sales - restructuring -  -  2,139  0.6 %

 Gross profit 331,170   71.1 %  276,304  71.4 %
Operating expenses:

Selling, general and administrative 261,396  56.1 %  225,929  58.4 %
 Research and development 33,292   7.2 %  28,405  7.3 %

Amortization of intangible assets 4,874   1.0 %  3,782  1.0 %
Restructuring charges 6,705   1.4 %  16,734  4.3 %
Acquired in-process research and

development 2,490   0.5 %  -  -

Total operating expenses 308,757   66.3 %  274,850  71.0 %

 Operating income 22,413  4.8 %  1,454  0.4 %

Interest expense (income), net   2,181  0.5 %  (1,252)  (0.3)%
Other (income) expense, net (1,338)  (0.3)%   375  0.1 %

Income before income taxes  21,570   4.6 %  2,331  0.6 %
Provision for income taxes 18,373   3.9 %  1,370  0.4 %

Net income  $ 3,197   0.7 %  $ 961   0.2 %

The following table sets forth our net sales by product line for the periods indicated (in thousands) and the percentage of year-over-year
change:

 Year Ended
December 31,

2008

 Year Ended
December 31,

2007

%

Change

Hip products $ 160,788  $ 134,251  19.8 %
Knee products 119,895  102,334  17.2 %
Extremity products 88,890  62,302  42.7 %
Biologics products 82,399  76,029   8.4 %
Other 13,575  11,934  13.8 %

Total net sales $ 465,547  $ 386,850  20.3 %

29

The following graphs illustrate our product line sales as a percentage of total net sales for the years ended December 31, 2008 and 2007:

Net sales. Our net sales growth in 2008 was attributable to the growth in each of our primary product lines, led by our extremities product
line, which increased by 43% over 2007. Geographically, our domestic net sales totaled $282.1 million in 2008 and $235.7 million in 2007,
representing approximately 61% of total net sales in each year and a 20% increase over 2007. Our international net sales totaled $183.5